
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 20 January 2016 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes (Chairman) 

Councillor Rose Stratford (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Ray Jelf Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Barry Richards Councillor Lawrie Stratford 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
2 December 2015 and the special meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 
2015. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. External Audit Verbal update      
 
There is no report relating to external audit from Ernst Young.  Neil Harris, 
Executive Director, Government & Public Sector, UK&I Assurance, Ernst & Young, 
will give a verbal update at the meeting. 
 
 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 9 - 20)    
 
Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To receive the PwC Internal Audit Annual Report. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1. To consider and note the contents of the Progress Report. 
 
 

9. Corporate Fraud Quarterly Update  (Pages 21 - 42)    
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with an update on the 
joint Corporate Fraud team including progress made on the team’s business plan 
for 2015-2016. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
 
 

10. Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17  (Pages 43 - 82)    
 



 

 

Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To submit the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2016/17. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1. To note and comment on the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17. 
 
 

11. Review of Work Programme 2015-16  (Pages 83 - 84)    
 
To note the work programme 2015-16. 
 
 

12. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following item of business contains exempt information as defined in the 
following paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 - Information relating to any individual 
 
2 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 
3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following items have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

13. Review by KPMG of NNDR Overpayment      
 
** Please note that due to the confidential nature, this report will only be circulated 
to members of the Account, Audit and Risk Committee ** 
 
Exempt Report of Chief Executive 
 
 



 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221554 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections 
sharon.hickson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221554  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 12 January 2016 
 

 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 2 December 2015 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)   
 Councillor Andrew Beere 

Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

   
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Ken Atack 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Colin Clarke 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Shirley Vaughan, Performance and Planning Officer 
Chris Dickens, Chief Internal Auditor 
James Doble, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Sharon Hickson, Acting Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
32 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

33 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

34 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

35 Minutes  
 
That Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 September 2015 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
following amendment: 
 
Item 21 Statement of Accounts 2014/15  



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 2 December 2015 

  

Paragraph 4, 2012/13 to be changed to “2011/12.” 
 
The minutes of the special meeting held on 9 October 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

36 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
 1.  The filming and broadcasting of the meeting was permitted, subject to the 
efficient running of the meeting not being affected.  
 
2.  He had agreed to change the order of the agenda and would be moving 
agenda item 9 before agenda item 7.  
 
3. Update on Reclaim of NNDR 
 Following the council’s initial approach to the Department for 

Communities and Local Government regarding the reclaim, the Council 
was now in dialogue with the department. These discussions are sensitive 
and are complicated by the status of the money that was overpaid, that is 
the scheme which was operating when the overpayment occurred was 
under a scheme repealed in 2013 and that the issue in question is a 
simple overpayment as opposed to a gain or loss of income or a 
retrospective adjustment. It was too early at this time to go into details on 
these discussions or give an indication of the likelihood of repayment as 
to do so could fetter the government’s position and ability to repay in full. 

 
4. Review by KPMG into Overpayment of NNDR 
 
This is progressing and a draft document will be made available to Chief 
Executive and Deputy Monitoring Officer by the end of the week, subject to 
there being no major issues with the draft, an agenda will be published 
Monday 7 December 2015 for an extraordinary meeting of the Accounts, Audit 
and Risk Committee to be held at 6pm Tuesday 15 December 2015 to enable 
the Committee to consider the report. 
 
 

37 External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which summarised the External Audit work for 2014-15. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the key issues raised in the letter be noted. 
 
 

38 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2015-16  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which sought consideration of Internal Audit report which summarised their 
internal audit work to date. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 2 December 2015 

  

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed to the Committee that a training 
package would be available for Members following  the 2016 Elections, the 
package would include Risk Management training for all Members.. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress report be noted. 
 
 

39 Second Quarter Risk Review 2015-16 and Update on Development of 
Risk & Opportunities Management Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Transformation on the 
management of Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risks during the second 
quarter of 2014/15 and the progress made on the 2015/16 Risk & 
Opportunities Management Strategy review, Risk Training programme and 
2015 Risk Audit. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the decrease in scores to one shared risk be noted. 
 
(3) That the progress made on the 205/16 Risk and Opportunities 

Management Strategy review, the Risk Training Programme and the 
2015 Risk Audit be noted. 

 
 

40 Q2 Treasury Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which set out treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2015/16 for Quarter 2 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
In response to Member questions the Head of Finance and Procurement 
informed members that interest accrued on the remaining investment held 
within Iceland would remain in Iceland accruing higher interest than would be 
received, if paid back at this time. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Quarter 2 Treasury report be noted. 
 
 

41 Work Programme 2015-16  
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme 2015-16. 
 
Resolved 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 2 December 2015 

  

(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 

42 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of that 
Act . 
 

43 Q2 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix  
 
Resolved 
 
 (1)          That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 15 December 2015 at 
6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  
 Councillor Andrew Beere 

Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Rose Stratford) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Rose Stratford 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

John Cornett (KPMG) 
James Doble, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
 

44 Adjournment  
 
The Chairman declared the meeting open and outlined that John Cornett 
(KPMG) had been delayed in traffic, on a proposal from the chair and with the 
agreement of the meeting an adjournment of 15 minutes took place. 
 

(The meeting adjourned at 6.15pm) 
(The meeting reconvened at 6.30pm) 

 
45 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

46 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 15 December 2015 

  

 
47 Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

48 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

49 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of 
that Act. 
 
 

50 Consideration of KPMG Report into the Overpayment of NNDR to the 
Government  
 
The Chief Executive in introducing the report outlined that due to the nature of 
the report officer attendance had been restricted to herself as Head of Paid 
Service and James Doble as Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 
John Cornett (KPMG) gave a detailed presentation of the draft report of 
KPMG into the overpayment of NNDR to the government. It was confirmed 
that the findings and timeline only had been sent to all those interviewed for 
comment. During the course of the presentation members asked many 
questions on the report and provided comment on the draft. Clarification was 
provided including the role played by individual officers and the finance team. 
During the course of debate it was expressed by some members that the 
incident had given them cause for concern and adversely affected their 
confidence. It was agreed that clarification would be sought on when senior 
officers first became aware of the issue. 
 
Members thanked John Cornett for the clarity of his presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be provisionally accepted. 
 
(2) That the Chief Executive be requested to circulate the full provisional 

report to all those that were interviewed, External Auditor (EY) and 
Internal Auditor (PWC) on a confidential basis for their comment and 
response to the committee at its 20 January 2016 meeting. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 15 December 2015 

  

(3) That the Chief Executive be requested to produce a management 
response to the recommendations and action plan for consideration by 
the Committee on 20 January 2016. 
 

(4) That the meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee on 20 
January 2016 consider the adoption of the final report, management 
response and action plan.  

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts Audit and Ri
[...]

network issues. This will be a challenging balance to strike, particularly given the asymmetrical
nature of decentralisation, with different places bestowed additional powers and responsibilities in
relation to their appetite, capacity and capability.

Our ‘Beyond letting go’ Talking Points explores a number of areas where central government has a
critical role to play in creating and operating in a successful devolved environment. Together these
add up to a fundamentally new role for Whitehall. In each case, central government needs to strike a
balance between genuinely empowering local areas where the costs, benefits and solutions are
localised, and maintaining appropriate national oversight.



Internal audit progress report – 2016

Page 10 of 10

This document has been prepared for the intended recipients only. To the extent permitted by law, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP does not
accept or assume any liability, responsibility or duty of care for any use of or reliance on this document by anyone, other than (i) the
intended recipient to the extent agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this document relates (if any), or (ii) as expressly
agreed by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP at its sole discretion in writing in advance.

© 2016 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited
liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International
Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee  
 

20 January 2016 
 

Corporate Fraud Team Quarterly Update  

 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with an update on the 
joint Corporate Fraud team including progress made on the team’s business plan 
for 2015-2016. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1    This report is to update members on the joint Corporate Fraud Investigation team 
and the progress that has been made on the objectives contained in the team’s 
business plan for 2015-2016. 

 
 
3.0 Report Details 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 Members may recall that the Housing Benefit fraud investigation function at both 

Cherwell District Council (CDC) and South Northants Council (SNC) transferred to 
the new DWP Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) from 1st February 2015.   

 
3.2 Following the implementation of SFIS the following areas of work remain with the 

local authority:  
 

 Council Tax Reduction fraud investigations 

 the Single Point of Contact for Department for Work and Pensions including 
compilation of information and evidence requested by DWP in support of a 
Housing Benefit fraud investigations 



 amendments to any HB claims following an investigation and the collection of 
any overpayments 

 participation in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) for both benefits and Council 
Tax 

 Corporate fraud and error investigations, including tenancy fraud, Council Tax 
discount/exemption fraud, NDR error and avoidance and procurement fraud. 

 Housing Benefit Matching System (HBMS) for both councils. 
 

3.3 A business case was agreed to implement a joint fraud team working across CDC 
and SNC to protect the councils from fraud and error and to protect the public 
purse. 
 
Corporate Fraud Team  
 

3.4 Members may recall that the Corporate Fraud Team (CFT) comprises of two posts, 
a Senior Corporate Fraud Investigator (SCFI) who has been in post since 1st 
February 2015 and a Corporate Fraud Investigator (CFI) who took post on 23rd 
March 2015. The Senior Corporate Fraud Investigator is currently on maternity 
leave and an experienced temporary Senior Investigator has been sourced to 
provide matern
[...]
 September 2015. There were some initial teething 
problems that have now been resolved. Data has been provided by the Housing 
Options team at SNC detailing all persons who are currently on the waiting list. 



We are currently awaiting data from Council Tax and the Electoral roll to match 
against the housing list data. 

 The introduction of TrustID scanners has recently been agreed for a trial period 
of 12 months. This software is a reliable way to scan and validate identity 
documents such as passports, visas and driving licences and allows us to carry 
out checks at a reduced price and so reduce exposure to fraud and error. At the 
time of writing this report the technical specification is with the IT department 
and it is anticipated that the system will be implemented and rolled out in early 
2016.    

 One of the aims of the team is to develop collaborative working. Partnership 
working with Social Housing Providers has been successful to date although it is 
acknowledged that further development is required during 2106-2017. A number 
of meetings have been held with three of the local housing providers: Sanctuary 
Housing, South Northants Homes and Paradigm Housing.  

 A review of all the policies underpinning the work of the Corporate Fraud Team 
is underway. At the time of writing this report the following policies have been 
reviewed: Counter Fraud Policy, Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, 
Prosecutions and Sanctions Policy and Whistleblowing Policy. The remainder of 
the policies will be reviewed in quarter four and will be presented to members of 
this Committee for approval in March 2016.    

 The Single Point of Contact role enables Housing Benefit enquiries to be made 
by DWP and facilitates the exchange of information between the two Councils 
and DWP. Funding has been received from DWP totalling £4,500 to cover the 
cost of resources required to offer this role – this equates to around one hour a 
day. In reality this does not cover th
[...]


 

Purpose of report 
 

To submit the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2016/17. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

 To note and comment on the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17. 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management approved by the Chartered Institute 

of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and adopted in full by the Council in 
2004, requires that a Treasury Management Strategy is produced prior to the 
beginning of the financial year to which it relates. The Treasury Management 
Strategy is the cornerstone of proper treasury management, and is central to the 
operation, management reporting and performance assessment.  
 

2.2 The Council re-appointed Sector Treasury Services Limited (now Capita Treasury 
Solutions Limited and branded as Capita Asset Services – Treasury Solutions) as 
its Treasury Management advisor in January 2013. The highest standard of 
stewardship of public funds remains of the utmost importance to the Council. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

Draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2015-16 
 
3.1 The proposed draft strategy for 2016/17 (Appendix 1) has been updated.  It is 

based upon the views of the Council’s Treasury Management Team and has been 
informed by Capita Asset Services’s market forecasts. 

 
3.2 In consultation with Capita Asset Services and with full reference to the CIPFA 

Code of Practice, the Council has reviewed its risk appetite and associated priorities 



in relation to security, liquidity and yield in respect of returns from various financial 
instruments. 

 
3.3 The draft strategy meets the requirements included within the CLG's Guidance on 

local government investments.  
 

Icelandic Investments 
 
3.4 At the last meeting members asked for an update on the Council’s remaining 

investments in Iceland including the costs incurred to ensure that leaving the 
investment where it is, is still the correct
[...]
d Poors A credit rating agency.  

Supranational Institutions Multi national structures - an amalgamation of 
different countries offering investment opportunities - 
for example Euro Investment Bank  

UK Government 
Investments 

Debt Management Office (DMO) deposits and bonds 
(gilts) for which maturity date at time of purchase is 
less than 365 days away 
 

Yield The rate of return on the current market value of an 
asset or liability, usually expressed as a percentage 
per annum. For example, today’s yield to maturity of a 
bond measures the total return to an investor in the 
bond, reflecting both the interest income over the life 
of the bond and any capital gain (or loss) from today’s 
market value to the redemption amount payable at 
maturity. 

 





Accounts Audit and Risk Committee

Work Programme 2015-16

Date Agenda items

23 March External Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan

Internal Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan

Corporate Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistle Blowing Update

Corporate Risk Register Q3

Treasury Management Q3

Last Updated: 27 August 2015




	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes. 15/12/2015 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee, Special Meeting

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1 -  PWC AC Report Jan 16

	9 Corporate Fraud Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Fraud Business Plan Quarter 3
	Appendix 2 - Counter Fraud Fund progress report template for return Fri 23 Oct 2015
	Appendix 3 case studies Corporate Fraud Update (2)

	10 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17
	CDC Treasury Strategy 2016-17 Appendix 1

	11 Review of Work Programme 2015-16



Minutes of the meeting

51

52

Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at

Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 20 January 2016 at 6.30 pm

Present:

Substitute
Members:

Also
Present:

Apologies
for
absence:

Officers:

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)

Councillor Andrew Beere
Councillor Ray Jelf
Councillor Barry Richards

Councillor Ken Atack (In place of Councillor Colin Clarke)
Councillor Tony llott (In place of Councillor Lawrie Stratford)
Councillor Lynn Pratt (In place of Councillor Nicholas Mawer)
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Rose Stratford)

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group
Neil Harris, External Audit, Ernst Young, for agenda item 7
Ed Cooke, Internal Audit, PwC, for agenda item 8

John Cornett, Director, KPMG, for agenda item 13

Councillor Rose Stratford
Councillor Colin Clarke
Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Lawrie Stratford

Sue Smith, Chief Executive

Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement

Chris Dickens, Chief Internal Auditor

James Doble, Democratic and Elections Manager
Belinda Green, Benefits Manager, for agenda item 9
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections

Declarations of Interest

10. Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17.
Sue Smith, Declaration, as a Director of Graven Hill Village Holdings Limited
and Graven Hill Village Development Company Limited.

Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting

The Chairman advised the Committee that the Council’s Monitoring Officer,
Kevin Lane, had requested to address the Committee on agenda item 13,
Review by KPMG of NNDR Overpayment.



53

54

55

56

57

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2016

Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 December 2015 were
agreed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment:

Officers in attendance: Delete Chris Dickens and replace with Ed Cooke

The minutes of the Special Meeting held on 15 December 2015 were agreed as

a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements

1. The filming and broadcasting of the meeting was permitted, subject to the
efficient running of the meeting not being affected.

External Audit Verbal update

Neil Harris Executive Director, Government & Public Sector, UK&I Assurance,

Ernst Young and Engagement Partner to Cherwell District Council, introduced

himself to the Committee and advised that he was replacing Mick West, who

had now retired.

The Committee was informed that the Head of Finance and Procurement and

Ernst Young would be meeting to prepare the Annual Audit Plan for presentation

to the Council at the next meeting date.

Resolved

(1)  That the verbal update be noted.

Internal Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance & Procurement
which presented the PwC Internal Audit Progress Report which summarised
their internal audit work to date.

Resolved

Q) That the internal audit progress report be noted.



58

59

60

61

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2016

Corporate Fraud Quarterly Update

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement
which provided an update on the joint Corporate Fraud team including progress
made on the team’s business plan for 2015-2016.

In introducing the report, the Welfare and Debt Advice Manager advised the
Committee that an experienced temporary Senior Investigator had been
recruited to provide maternity leave cover for the Senior Corporate Fraud
Investigator and would attend the next meeting to meet Members.

The Welfare and Debt Advice Manager advised the Committee that a review of
all the policies underpinning the work of the Corporate Fraud Team was
underway. The Counter Fraud Policy, Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy,
Prosecutions and Sanctions Policy and Whistleblowing Policy had been
reviewed. The remainder of the policies would be reviewed in quarter four and
submitted to the Committee’s March meeting.

Resolved

(1) That the corporate fraud quarterly update report be noted.

Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17

The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which sought
consideration of the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement for
2016/17. The Strategy would be submitted to Full Council on 22 February 2016
for consideration alongside the 2016/17 budget.

Resolved

(1) That the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 be noted.

Review of Work Programme 2015-16
The Committee considered its Work Programme 2015-16.
Resolved

Q) That the work programme be noted.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.



62

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2016

(With the exception of the Chief Executive, the Head of Finance and
Procurement, the Democratic and Elections Manager and the Democratic and
Elections Team Leader, all officers and the Internal and External Auditors left
the meeting)

Review by KPMG of NNDR Overpayment

The Chief Executive submitted an exempt report to enable Members to consider
the final proposed report from KPMG in light of the submissions received since
the last meeting and to agree the management response to the report setting
out a proposed course of action in light of the conclusions and
recommendations.

The Chief Executive introduced John Cornett, Director, KPMG, who had led the
independent review into the NNDR overpayment.

The Head of Finance and Procurement gave an update on the current position
with regards to the council’s discussions with the Department for Communities
and Local Government (DCLG) regarding the claim.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised Members that a meeting of the Account,
Audit and Risk Committee would be arranged to make any decision.

Members asked a number of questions regarding the claim, to which the Head
of Finance and Procurement duly responded.

The Head of Finance and Procurement then left the meeting.

In presenting the final report of KPMG of the NNDR Overpayment, John Cornett
(KPMG) advised Members that after the special meeting of the Committee on 15
December 2015, the report had been circulated to relevant officers and
stakeholders. Relevant comments from officers had been included in the final
report before the Committee. Additionally, a discussion had been held with
External Audit and their comments would be added to the report. Mr Cornett
confirmed that whilst changes had been made to the report, the comments had
provided clarity and there had been no change to the conclusions of the report
and only one minor change to one of the recommendations.

With regards to the management response, Mr Cornett advised the Committee
that is was a strong and robust response which demonstrated that the matter
was being taken very seriously by the council. There were clear actions with an
effective means of monitoring.

The Monitoring Officer joined the meeting and addressed the Committee, after
which he left the meeting.

The Chief Executive assured the Committee that all actions set out in the
management response would be completed. The Chief Executive also provided
the Committee with an update on meetings she had held with various parties
regarding the matter.



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2016

In considering the report, it was expressed by some members that the incident
had given them cause for concern and adversely affected their confidence. The
Committee agreed that Chief Executive should be requested to reflect on the
comments of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee and discuss any future
action with the Leader.

Resolved

(1)
(2)

3

(4)

()

(6)

(7)

(8)

That the amended final proposed report from KPMG be noted.

That the representations received from the Monitoring Officer, Section
151 Officer and those who were interviewed and the External Auditor
(EY) as reported by the Chief Executive and KPMG be noted.

That the final report be adopted and authority for the final detailed
wording of the report be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation
with the Chairman of the Accounts, Audit & Rick Committee, Councillor
Richards and Councillor Wood.

That the proposed management response to the report be endorsed and
adopted.

That the Chief Executive be requested to circulate the full final report and
agreed management response to all those that were interviewed,
External Auditor (EY) and Internal Auditor (PWC) on a confidential basis
and to take action as appropriate to implement the management
response.

That monitoring of the implementation of the Finance action and
improvement plan arising from the report as set out in the management
response be added to the committee work programme.

That the Chief Executive be requested to reflect on the comments of the
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee and discuss any future action with
the Leader.

That the Chief Executive be authorised to release the KPMG report, on a

confidential basis, to the South Northamptonshire Council Leader and
Audit Committee.

The meeting ended at 9.06 pm

Chairman:

Date:



